

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1139

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MERCEDES DAMME,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR GRUNDY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY L. HARRIS, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TYLER J. BULLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov

ERIKA ALLEN
Grundy County Attorney

KALI ADAMS
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over this Guilty-Plea Appeal. If the Court Finds It Has Jurisdiction, the District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion. 7

II. The Defendant’s Complaint About the Motion-in-Arrest Advisory Does Not Warrant Relief..... 12

III.This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Decide Ineffective-Assistance Claims..... 14

CONCLUSION16

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688 (1984)..... 15

State Cases

Horner v. State Bd. of Eng'g Examiners, 110 N.W.2d 371
(Iowa 1961)..... 8

State v. Fisher, 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016)..... 13

State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)..... 9

State v. Macke, 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019)..... 7, 9, 14

State v. Sailer, 587 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1998) 10

State v. Townsend, 238 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1976) 10

State v. Trane, 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019)..... 7, 9, 14

State v. Wills, 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005) 14

State v. Witham, 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998)..... 10

State v. Worley, 297 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1980) 13

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 814.6..... 7

Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) 8

Iowa Code § 814.7..... 14

Iowa Code § 903.2 (2017)..... 15

Iowa Code § 907.5(1)(d) 11

State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a) 9

Other Authorities

Senate File 589 7, 9, 14

SF589, §§ 28–29, 31(88th Gen. Assem.).....8
